

No. 13-1635

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**BIBLE BELIEVERS; RUBEN CHAVEZ, aka RUBEN ISRAEL; ARTHUR
FISHER; JOSHUA DELOSSANTOS,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V.

WAYNE, COUNTY OF; BENNY N. NAPOLEON, in his official capacity as
Sheriff, Wayne County Sheriff's Office; **DENNIS RICHARDSON,**
individually and in his official capacity as Deputy Chief, Wayne County
Sheriff's Office; **MIKE JAAFAR,** individually and in his official capacity
as Deputy Chief, Wayne County Sheriff's Office,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE PATRICK J. DUGGAN
CASE NO. 2:12-cv-14236-PJD-DRG

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
1901 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
SUITE 201
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND LEGAL ISSUES NOT IN DISPUTE.....	1
FACTUAL ISSUES THAT MUST BE CONSTRUED IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. Defendants’ Threat to Arrest and Cite Plaintiffs for Disorderly Conduct Based upon the Crowd’s Reaction to Plaintiffs’ Speech Is <u>Not</u> a Content-Neutral Restriction on Speech	8
II. Defendants Violated the Free Exercise Clause and the Equal Protection Clause.....	15
III. The County Is Liable for the Constitutional Violations	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	15
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	12
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	17
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. City of Springboro</i> , 477 F.3d 807 (6th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff Dep’t</i> , 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008)	10-13
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	12
<i>Cogswell v. City of Seattle</i> , 347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	4
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965)	11, 13
<i>Crawford v. Lungren</i> , 96 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. 1996)	12

Dunlap v. City of Chicago,
435 F. Supp. 1295 (N.D. Ill. 1977)13

Forsyth Cnty. v. Nationalist Movement,
505 U.S. 123 (1992).....9, 10, 11, 13

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988).....3

Glasson v. Louisville,
518 F.2d 899 (6th Cir. 1975)13

Grider v. Abramson,
180 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 1999)9, 10, 14, 17

Hill v. Colo.,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....3

Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993).....15

Monell v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)17, 19

Nesmith v. Alford,
318 F.2d 110 (5th Cir. 1963)1

Okla. City v. Tuttle,
471 U.S. 808 (1985).....19

Ovadal v. City of Madison,
469 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2006)12

Parks v. City of Columbus,
395 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2005)3

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986).....17

Perry Educ. Ass’n v Perry Local Educators,
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....4

Police Dep’t of the City of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....16

Potts v. City of Lafayette,
121 F.3d 1106 (7th Cir. 1997)14

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....15

Siggers-El v. Barlow,
412 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2005)6

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991).....2

Smith v. Ross,
482 F.2d 33 (6th Cir. 1973)14

Snyder v. Phelps,
131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....13

Startzell v. City of Phila.,
533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008).....3, 10, 14

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....20

Street v. N.Y.,
394 U.S. 576 (1969).....2

Terminiello v. City of Chicago,
337 U.S. 1 (1949).....20

Watson v. City of Memphis,
373 U.S. 526 (1963).....11
